

No. 04-368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL J. POPEO
PAUL D. KAMENAR
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ*
EAMON P. JOYCE
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 22, 2005

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW SUBVERTS THE RULE OF LENITY	5
A. The Rule Of Lenity Is A Vital Tool for Construction of Ambiguous Criminal Statutes...	5
B. Because § 1512(b) Is Ambiguous, The Rule Of Lenity Applies	10
C. The Application Of The Rule Of Lenity In This Case Fully Serves Its Important Purposes And The Administration Of Justice.....	13
II. SECTION 1512(b) SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO CRIMINALIZE CONDUCT THAT A REASONABLE PERSON WOULD NOT UNDERSTAND TO BE CRIMINAL.....	16
A. Ignorance Of The Law Does Excuse Crimes That Are <i>Mala Prohibitum</i> Where Knowledge Of The Law Is An Element Of The Crime	18
B. Section 1512(b)'s <i>Mens Rea</i> Elements Should Be Interpreted To Require The Prosecution To Prove That A Defendant Knows Its Conduct Is Unlawful	24
III. THE DECISION BELOW HAS SUBSTANTIAL DAMAGING IMPLICATIONS FOR THE ECONOMY AND INDIVIDUALS	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
A. The Decision Below Criminalizes Supervision Of Legal Conduct And Creates Uncertainty And Inefficiency	25
B. The Conviction Of Andersen And Others Under Amorphous Standards Inflicts Signifi- cant Damage On The Economy	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	8
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	15
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 404 (1833).....	18, 19
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	7
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	15
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)..	14, 15, 23
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	19, 22
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 125 S. Ct. 716 (2005)....	7
<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000).....	20
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	7
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)	7
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)....	17, 22
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	8
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	6, 12
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	9
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	4, 17, 20, 22
<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	8
<i>Shevlin-Carpenter Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 218 U.S. 57 (1910).....	16, 19
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	23
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	17, 21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....	19
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	7, 8, 14
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 183 F.3d 231 (3d Cir.), <i>amended by</i> 197 F.3d 662 (3d Cir. 1999)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1997).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	9
<i>United States v. International Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971)	19
<i>United States v. Khatami</i> , 280 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	3, 8
<i>United States v. Lacher</i> , 134 U.S. 624 (1890)	7
<i>United States v. Pennington</i> , 168 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 951 F.2d 369 (1991).....	11
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	9
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	17
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum, Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b).....	25
§ 1515(b)	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 100-169 (1987)	13
134 Cong. Rec. 32701 (1988)	12, 13
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
ABI Roundtable Discussion, <i>Remember When – Recollections of a Time When Aggressive Accounting, Special Purpose Vehicles, Asset Light Companies and Executive Stock Options Were Positive Attributes</i> , 11 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 1 (2003).....	28
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	6, 18
Vera Bolgár, <i>The Present Function of the Maxim Ignorantia Juris Neminem Excusa – A Com- parative Study</i> , 52 Iowa L. Rev. 626 (1967).....	18
Christopher R. Chase, <i>To Shred or Not to Shred: Document Retention Policies and Federal Obstruction of Justice Statutes</i> , 8 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 721 (2003).....	24, 26
Gary G. Grindler & Jason A. Jones, <i>Please Step Away from the Shredder and the “Delete” Key §§ 802 and 1002 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act</i> , 41 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 67 (2004).....	5
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Aims of the Criminal Law</i> , 23 Law & Contemp. Probs. 401 (1958).....	18
Joseph E. Kennedy, <i>Making the Crime Fit the Punishment</i> , 51 Emory L.J. 753 (2002)	17
Steven Lubet, <i>Document Destruction After Arthur Andersen: Is It Still Housekeeping or Is It A Crime?</i> , 4 J. App. Prac. & Process 323 (2002)....	26
Sarah Newland, Note, <i>The Mercy of Scalia: Statutory Construction and the Rule of Lenity</i> , 29 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 197 (1994)	6
Francis B. Sayre, <i>Public Welfare Offenses</i> , 33 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (1933).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Lawrence M. Solan, <i>Statutory Inflation and Institutional Choice</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2209 (2003).....	13
John Shepard Wiley, Jr., <i>Not Guilty By Reason of Blamelessness: Culpability in Federal Criminal Interpretation</i> , 85 Va. L. Rev. 1021 (1999).....	20, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	16
Model Penal Code (Tent. Draft No. 4, 1955).....	18
Stephen Gillers, <i>The Flaw In The Andersen Verdict</i> , N.Y. Times, June 18, 2002.....	26
Steven R. Schoenfeld & Rosena P. Rasalingam, <i>Document Retention Policies Have Long-Term Benefits</i> , N.Y.L.J., Nov. 18, 2002.....	24, 26
Jeffrey Toobin, <i>End Run at Enron: Why the Country’s Most Notorious Executives May Never Face Criminal Charges</i> , New Yorker, Oct. 27, 2003.....	28
